
 

Islamorada, Village of Islands 
Code Compliance Hearing 

 

 

August 13, 2024 - 2:00 PM 
Village Administrative Center & Public Safety Headquarters 

Third Floor Conference Room 
86800 Overseas Highway 

Islamorada, FL  33036 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
I. NEW HEARINGS 
  A. A. CEPM20240000027 

Islamorada, Village of Islands V. Villa O LLC 
 

II. HEARINGS ON CASES FROM PREVIOUS AGENDA 
  

 

  A. CEBDGC20230000134 
Islamorada, Village of Islands V. Mary L. Barley Family Trust 
1/10/1996. 

 

III. HEARINGS ON AFFIDAVITS OF NON-COMPLIANCE 
  

 

IV. HEARINGS ON AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE 
  

 

V. REQUESTS FOR FURTHER ACTION 
  

 

VI. AFFIDAVITS OF DEFAULT 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   August 13, 2024  
Case Number:  A. CEPM20240000027 
Islamorada, Village of Islands V. Villa O LLC

 
Property Information: 
NEW CASE 
Property Owner: VILLA O LLC 
74900 OVERSEAS HWY, ISLAMORADA  FL 33036 
Parcel ID 00393970-000000 
 
Case Background: 
Violations: 
Section 18-33 of the Village Code entitled prohibition of debris which provides that it is unlawful 
and prohibited for any person to suffer, cause or permit the existence of debris upon any 
improved or unimproved property within the Village.  
 
Section 18-34 of the Village Code entitled "prohibition of noxious, uncultivated or non-native 
weeds", which is determined by the Code Compliance Officer to exceed 12 inches in average 
height above the surface of the ground. 
 
Corrective Measures: 
Mow overgrown grass and weeds and remove all dead vegetation from the property.  
 
On February 22, 2024, a courtesy letter was sent regular mail regarding the violations with a 
compliance date of March, 3 2024. 
 
On March 4, 2024, a Notice of Violation was sent regular and certified mail with a compliance 
date of March 18, 2024. 
 
On March 20, 2024, a Notice of Warning was sent regular and certified mail with a compliance 
date of April 3, 2024. 
 
On  April 15, 2024, I reinspected the property and violations are still outstanding.  
 
On July, 26, 2024, Notice of Hearing was sent by certified mail and regular mail. On the same 
day, Notice of Posting was placed on the property and at Village Hall. Affidavit of Posting was 
completed on the same day.  
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A prehearing inspection was completed on August 6, 2024, and the violations were still 
outstanding. 
 
 
 
Exhibits:      
1. Hearing File - 74900 Overseas Hwy (2) 
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CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING 
 

Hearing Date:   August 13, 2024  
Case Number:  CEBDGC20230000134 
Islamorada, Village of Islands V. Mary L. Barley Family Trust 1/10/1996.

 
Property Information: 
Property Owner: Mary L. Barley Family Trust 1996 
Parcel ID 00402260-000000 
11 De Leon St. Islamorada, FL 33036 
 
Case Background: 
 
Violations:  
1- Section 6-61(a) of the Village Code entitled "Work requiring a building permit" 
 2- Section 50-24(a) of the Village Code entitled "permit required" which provides that a Village 
ROW permit shall be required for all landscaping, construction, or maintenance activity within 
the Village Right-Of-Way.  
 
Corrective Action: 
 Obtain an after the fact right of way building permit for landscaping, pavers and propane tank 
located in the Village Right-of-way. Have all fees paid, inspections completed and close the 
permits to close the code case. Or, apply for a demolition permit to remove all unpermitted 
work and the propane tank in the Village right of way. 
 
 On November 14, 2023, the Hearing Officer for the Village held a public hearing and issued 
an order Imposing Civil Penalties Upon Default. The order was signed December 4, 2023. The 
order was recorded at Monroe County Clerk of the Court office on December 11, 2023. 
 
Pursuant to the order, the violator was to comply by applying and obtaining after the fact 
permits or a demolition permit, request and pass inspections on or before 120 days from the 
date of the signed order. The ordered date of compliance was April 2, 2024. No permit 
applications were submitted during the 120 days. 
 
On April 4, 2024, the respondent requested a Motion to extend the compliance date an 
additional 120 days from the compliance date of April 2, 2024, via e-mail. 
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A Code Hearing was held on May 14, 2024, and it was agreed that the case would be 
reviewed at the next available hearing to allow time for compliance.  
 
 Permit PRBLD202400363 for the pavers was applied for on April 10, 2024, and was issued on 
April 26, 2024. Final inspections were completed on May 15, 2024, and the permit closed.  
 
Permit PRFUE202400520 for the propane tank was applied for on May 21, 2024, and was 
issued on June 4, 2024. Final inspections were completed on June 12, 2024, and the permit 
closed, bringing the property into compliance.   
 
The property was out of compliance for 71 days. Accrued fines ($150 per day) total $10,650.00 
and the $125.00 admin fee is due from the November 14, 2023, Hearing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Exhibits:      
1. Mary_Barley_NOH_Attachment 
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